#### TOWNSHIP OF BIRCH RUN SAGINAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN

# BIRCH RUN TOWNSHIP RESOLUTION ADOPTING COVID-19 PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE PLAN NO. 2020-09

At a Regular Meeting of the Birch Run Township Board, Township of Birch Run, Saginaw County, Michigan, held at the Township Government Room on the 9<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2020, at 7 o'clock Eastern Standard Time.

PRESENT: Letterman, Trinklein, Parlberg, Moore, Kiessling, Sheridan, Totten

ABSENT: None

The following resolution was made by Totten and seconded by Sheridan:

## RESOLUTION ADOPTING BIRCH RUN TOWNSHIP COVID-19 PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE PLAN

WHEREAS, Governor Gretchen Whitmer has issued Executive Order No. 2020-77, which requires, in part, all governmental agencies to develop and adopt a COVID-19 Preparedness and Response Plan.

WHEREAS, the Birch Run Township Board of Trustees desires to slow and stop the spread of COVID-19 and to save lives, minimize and mitigate damage, enhance the efficiency of efficacy of Township governmental operations, enhance emergency response operations and enhance and protect the lives of the Township's employees, citizens, residents and property owners.

WHEREAS, the Birch Run Township Board of Trustees has determined that the adoption of the Birch Run Township COVID-19 Preparedness and Response Plan will serve to effectuate the goal and desire described in the preceding paragraph.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- 1. The Birch Run Township Board of Trustees hereby fully adopts the Birch Run Township COVID-19 Preparedness and Response Plan along with Exhibits A-D attached thereto.
- 2. Said Birch Run Township COVID-19 Preparedness and Response Plan is subject to change at any time pursuant to the discretion of the Township Board. Said Plan shall remain in effect until further notice.
- 3. Consistent with the requirements of EO No. 2020-77 and with the text of the Plan itself, said Plan shall be available for review, inspection and copying on the Birch Run Township website and at the Birch Run Township Offices.
- 4. All resolutions or parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions hereof are rescinded to the extent of such conflict.

#### RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

YEAS: Sheridan, Totten, Trinklein, Parlberg

NAYS: Kiessling, Letterman ABSTENTIONS: None

### CERTIFICATION

State of Michigan ) ss

County of Saginaw )	
I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Township Township, Saginaw County, Michigan, DO HEREBY CERTIFY complete copy of certain proceedings taken by the Township Boaheld on the 9 <sup>th</sup> day of June, 2020.	that the foregoing is a true and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto fixed my official signature on this 11th day of June 2020.	
	Corey Trinklein, Clerk Birch Run Township